## STATE OF LOUISIANA

## CITY OF WEST MONROE

ORDINANCE NO	MOTION BY:
	SECONDED BY:
AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE AFT OF REQUIRED CONDITIONS FOR GRANTENERGENCY MAINTENANCE AGENCY OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY AN (GOHSEP) FOR THE BLACK BAYOU STO (DR-4611 HMGP COMPETITIVE POOL), WITH RESPECT THERETO.	IT FUNDING FROM THE FEDERAL Y (FEMA) AND THE GOVERNOR'S ID EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS RMWATER PUMP REPLACEMENT
SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Ma	yor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West
Monroe, Louisiana, in special and legal session convened, that the City of West Monroe is hereby	
authorized to apply for grant funding from the Federal Emergency Maintenance Agency (FEMA)	
and the Governor's Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness (GOHSEP) for the	
Black Bayou Stormwater Pump Replacement (DR-4611HMGP Competitive Pool) in the amount of	
\$4,500,000 with a contribution of local funds up to	o \$1,100,790, all as more fully shown in the
attached draft copy of the grant application attached as Exhibit "A".	
SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINE	D by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the
City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in special and legal s	session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell,
as Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby authorized, to make such	
amendments or modifications to that grant request as she determines are necessary or appropriate	
in order to obtain the grant funds for the purposes expressed, together with executing any further	
documents (including but not limited to that Maintenance Agreement attached as Exhibit "B") and	
undertaking any and all such associated actions as she deems either necessary or proper to carry out	
the provisions of the foregoing.	
The above Ordinance was read and considere	d by Sections at a public meeting of the Mayor
and Board of Aldermen, in special and legal session of	convened, voted on by yea or nay vote, this 16 <sup>th</sup>
day of October, 2023, the final vote being as follows	s:
YEA:	
NAY:	
NOT VOTING:	

ABSENT:

ATTEST:	APPROVED THIS 16TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023
CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK CITY OF WEST MONROE STATE OF LOUISIANA	STACI ALBRITTON , MAYOR CITY OF WEST MONROE STATE OF LOUISIANA